134-I Series Compressors
Handbook manual
134-I Series – Use and Maintenance Manual – Technical Sheet IA-00-10-E-X- Contents may change without notice-
  2
SUMMARY
1 Model designation
2 Installation
2.1 Instructions for electrical connections
2.2 EMI Filter
2.3 Instructions for inverter cooling
3 Management of inverter
3.1 Control circuit terminal and cablings
3.2 Control of the inverter
3.3 Hardware management
3.3.1 Digital Management
3.3.2 Analog Management
Control via voltage signal
Control via current signal
3.4 Software management
3.4.1 Protocol of communication MODBUS RTU
3.4.1.1 Serial port configuration
3.4.1.2 Memory registers
3.4.1.3 Holding registers
3.4.1.4 Input registers
3.4.1.5 Coils registers
3.4.1.6 Slave ID number
3.4.2 Software ISReader
134-I Series – Use and Maintenance Manual – Technical Sheet IA-00-10-E-X- Contents may change without notice-
  3
4 Safety frequency modulation
5 Vi control
6 Technical data
7 Performances
8 Application limits
9 Dimensional drawings
134-I Series – Use and Maintenance Manual – Technical Sheet IA-00-10-E-X- Contents may change without notice-
  4
1. Model designation
Example:
134 – I S – 100
134 – I S – 100 � Compressor optimized for R134a refrigerant
134 – I S – 100 � Capacity control via inverter
134 – I S – 100 �  S  � Vi = 3,2  (standard)
         A  �  Vi = 2,2 ( option)
        V  �  Variable Vi  2,2 – 2,6 – 3,2 – 4,4  * (option)
134 – I S – 100 �  Nominal motor power at 70 Hz
       5 as last number for Small Size models
     0 as last number for Full Size models
* Verify the models for which the Vi = 4,4 is achievable
Both the Small Size and the Full Size versions consist of 13 models, as reported in table 1:
134-I
Small
Series
134-I
Full
Series
134-I-95 134-I-100
134-I-105 134-I-110
134-I-125 134-I-130
134-I-135 134-I-140
134-I-155 134-I-160
134-I-175 134-I-180
134-I-215 134-I-220
134-I-225 134-I-230
134-I-245 134-I-250
134-I-295 134-I-300
134-I-325 134-I-330
134-I-375 134-I-380
134-I-415 134-I-420
Table 1 : 134-I, Small Series  and Full Series
134-I Series – Use and Maintenance Manual – Technical Sheet IA-00-10-E-X- Contents may change without notice-
  5
2. Installation
2.1 Instruction for electrical connections
For the compressors of 134-I series the cabling between electrical motor and inverter is made at RefComp
factory.
The following cablings have to be carried out by the customer instead:
- Electrical panel � EMI filter
- EMI filter � Compressor
- Electrical panel � Control circuit terminal
Picture 1: Terminal boards of electrical motor and inverter for models 134-IS-160/180/220
Line terminal board IS220
Control circuit
terminal
Power supply input Signals input
Terminal lugs
134-I Series – Use and Maintenance Manual – Technical Sheet IA-00-10-E-X- Contents may change without notice-
  6
Important Note:
It is mandatory to shield the cables:
• Between electrical panel and control circuit terminal
• Between EMI filter and inverter
Important Note:
For the following shielded cables it is mandatory to comply with the following prescriptions:
• Connection between inverter and EMI filter � shielded cable length < 3 m
• Connection between electrical panel and control circuit terminal � cable length <
10 m
2.2 EMI Filter
In order to comply with the EMC rules (electromagnetic compatibility), as standard the compressors of 134-I
series are delivered together with their own EMI filter (loose). In table 2 you will find the matching between